

*Legal Supplement Part C to the "Trinidad and Tobago Gazette", Vol. 56,  
No. 110, 19th October, 2017*

No. 18 of 2017

---

---

Third Session Eleventh Parliament Republic of  
Trinidad and Tobago

---

---

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

**BILL**

AN ACT to amend the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic  
Act, Chap. 48:50

---

---

THE MOTOR VEHICLES AND ROAD TRAFFIC  
(AMENDMENT) (No. 2) BILL, 2017

**Explanatory Notes**

(These notes form no part of the Bill but are intended only to indicate its general purport)

The purpose of this Bill is to provide for the enforcement of new maximum speed limits on specified classes of motor vehicles outside and within built-up areas and would also allow the Minister to amend the Second Schedule to the Act by Order subject to negative resolution of Parliament.

Clause 1 would cite the short title of the Bill.

Clause 2 of the Bill would allow the Minister to amend the Second Schedule of the Act by Order subjective to negative resolution of Parliament and would also introduce new maximum speed limits outside and within built-up areas for specified classes of motor vehicles.

# **BILL**

AN ACT to amend the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic  
Act, Chap. 48:50

[ , 2017]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as Enactment  
follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Motor Vehicles and Short title  
Road Traffic (Amendment) (No. 2) Act, 2017.

**2. The Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic Act is amended—**

(a) in section 62(7), by deleting the words “affirmative resolution of Parliament, the President may by Regulation” and substituting the words “negative resolution of Parliament, the Minister may by Order”; and

(b) in the Second Schedule—

(i) in paragraph (d), by deleting the words “2540 kilogrammes” and substituting the words “3200 kilogrammes”;

(ii) in paragraph (e), by deleting the words “2540 kilogrammes” and substituting the words “3200 kilogrammes”;

(iii) by renumbering paragraphs (f) and (g) as paragraphs (g) and (h) respectively;

(iv) by inserting after paragraph (e), the following paragraph:

“(f) Goods vehicle the  
licenced M.G.W.  
of which does not  
exceed 3200 kilo-  
grammes without  
a trailer ..... 100 50

(v) in paragraph (g) as renumbered, by deleting the word “65” and substituting the word “100”; and

(vi) in paragraph (h) as renumbered, by deleting the word “80” and substituting the word “100”.



No. 18 of 2017

---

---

THIRD SESSION

**ELEVENTH PARLIAMENT**

REPUBLIC OF

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

---

---

## **BILL**

AN ACT to amend the Motor  
Vehicles and Road Traffic Act,  
Chap. 48:50

---

---

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

---

---